A parcel of land which is part of government lot 9 of Section 27. Township 154 North, Range 43 West of the 5th Prime Meridian bounded as follows:

Commencing at the point of intersection of the northerly 75 feet right-of-way line of Minnesota trunk highway No. 1 and the East line of said government lot 9: thence on an assumed bearing of North 00 degrees 00 minutes West along the said East line a distance of 175 feet to the point of beginning; thence North 90 degrees 00 minutes West a distance of 235 feet, thence North a distance of 55 feet thence West a distance of 200 feet, thence South 00 degrees 00 minutes East to the said northerly 75 feet right-of-way line of Minnesota trunk highway No. 1; thence southeasterly along said right-of-way line to a point which lies North 90 degrees 00 minutes West a distance of 135 feet from the said East line of government lot 9: thence North 00 degrees 00 minutes West to a point which lies North 90 degrees 00 minutes West a distance of 135 feet from the point of beginning; thence North 90 degrees 00 minutes East a distance of 135 feet to the point of beginning.

Subject to an easement for utilities over the southerly 30 feet of the West 250 feet of the above described parcel. If the property ceases to be used for student housing, title to the property will revert to the state.

The attorney general may provide a more accurate description of the property subject to this act if he decides it is appropriate.

Sec. 3. This act is effective the day following final enactment.

Approved April 3, 1980

CHAPTER 474-H.F.No. 1723

An act relating to snowmobiles; authorizing use in trapping related activities in certain counties; amending Minnesota Statutes, 1979 Supplement, Section 100.29, Subdivision 30.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes, 1979 Supplement, Section 100.29, Subdivision 30, is amended to read:

Subd. 30. It shall be unlawful to use a snowmobile or any type of all-terrain vehicle during the season open for the taking of beaver or otter and for two days thereafter, for the purpose of transporting or checking beaver or otter traps or transporting beaver or otter carcasses or pelts. However, the commissioner may issue a special permit to use a snowmobile or all-terrain vehicle to transport or check beaver or otter traps, or to transport beaver or otter carcasses or pelts, to any licensed trapper having any of the physical disabilities described in section 98.48, subdivision 12. The permit shall be issued in the same manner as provided in section 98.48, subdivision 12. In addition, the commissioner may by

Changes or additions indicated by underline deletions by strikeout

order authorize the use of a snowmobile or other type of all-terrain vehicle to transport or check beaver or otter traps, or to transport beaver or otter carcasses or pelts in Lake of the Woods County and Koochiching counties.

Approved April 3, 1980

CHAPTER 475-H.F.No. 1824

An act relating to driver's licenses; providing for the disposition of the county fee in Dakota County.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA:

Section 1. If the clerk of the district court in Dakota County appoints an agent pursuant to Minnesota Statutes, Section 171.06, Subdivision 4, to assist in accepting applications for driver's licenses and instruction permits, the agent may retain the entire \$1 county fee to cover his expenses.

Approved April 3, 1980

CHAPTER 476-H.F.No. 1871

An act relating to boundary waters; changing the terms of office of the Minnesota-Wisconsin boundary area commission; providing that the terms of commissioners shall be staggered; creating the South Dakota-Minnesota boundary waters commission; changing the duties of the commissioner of natural resources; amending Minnesota Statutes 1978, Sections 1.33; 114.13, Subdivisions 1, 2, and 4, and by adding a subdivision; repealing Minnesota Statutes 1978, Section 114.13, Subdivision 3.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1978, Section 1.33, is amended to read:

- 1.33 REPRESENTATIVES, SELECTION. In pursuance of section 1.31 creating the Minnesota-Wisconsin boundary area commission, the Minnesota representation thereon shall consist of five commissioners appointed by the governor, by and with the advice and consent of the senate, each for a four year term, but at the pleasure of the governor. The terms of the commissioners shall be staggered. Vacancies shall be filled by appointment by the governor with the advice and consent of the senate. The term of the first members of the commission shall commence on July 1, 1965. Vacancies shall be filled by the governor for the unexpired term.
- Sec. 2. [1.331] TERMS OF COMMISSIONERS. In 1981, when the current terms of the members of the Minnesota-Wisconsin boundary area commission

Changes or additions indicated by underline deletions by strikeout